BCP

Council

Notice of Health and Adult Social Care Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 15 July 2024 at 6.00 pm

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:

Chair:
Clir P Canavan

Vice Chair:
Clir L Dedman

Clir J Edwards Clir M Gillett Clir 3 Salmon
Clir H Allen Clir C Matthews ClIr P Slade
Clir D Farr CliIr J Richardson Clir A-M Moriarty

All Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee are
summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda
below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MI1d=5932
if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Louise Smith, louise.smith@bcpcouncil.gov.uk or Democratic Services or

email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

'CCJ o

Sl

23

=D
GRAHAM FARRANT °3

Q
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT 3 f

stk
5 July 2024 zs B

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct
Councillors should act solely
Declaring interests at meetings in terms of the public

Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in interest
Part 6 of the Council’'s Constitution. Integrity

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be Councillors must avoid
discussed at the meeting concern your interests placing themselves under

any obligation to people or
organisations that might try
inappropriately to influence
them in their work. They
should not act or take
decisions in order to gain
financial or other material
benefits for themselves,
their family, or their fri
[...]
emocracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20ikems%2
0-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf

The deadline for the submission of public questions is 3 clear working days
before the meeting (not including the date of submission and the date of the
meeting).

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day
before the meeting.

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the
meeting.

13-18


https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf

10.

11.

ITEMS OF BUSINESS

Adult Social Care Transformation Business Case

This report sets out the ASC Transformation Business Case for Cabinet’s
consideration and recommendation to Council. It includes plans to establish
the Fulfilled Lives Programme comprising four priority projects, with a
proposed investment of £2.9m which will lead to improved outcomes for adults
who draw on support within the BCP Council area.

Tricuro Business Plan: Delivery Progress

This report provides information to members of the Committee on progress
to date in the delivery of the Tricuro Business Plan objectives.

Future of Public Health in BCP Council

This report provides an update to the Committee on the development of
BCP Council's public health function and the process of separating from the
shared service agreement with Dorset Council.

Items for Information
For the Committee to receive the following information only reports with no
presentation or discussion planned:

e University Hospitals Dorset (UHD) Maternity paper

e Adult Social Care Charging Policy Additions

Portfolio Holder Update

To receive a verbal update from the Portfolio Holder for Health and
Wellbeing.

Forward Plan

The Committee is requested to consider its Forward Plan and receive a
verbal update following the work programming session.

19-90

91-96

97 - 100

101-170

171-210

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.



Agenda ltem 4

- 1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 May 2024 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Clir P Canavan — Chair
Clir L Dedman — Vice-Chair

Present: ClIr D Farr, Clir M Gillett, Cllr C Matthews, ClIr J Richardson,
Clir 3 Salmon, ClIr P Slade, Clir A-M Moriarty and Clir C Adams

1. Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Clir H Allen. Clir J Edwards
attended virtually.

2. Substitute Members

Clir C Adams substituted for Clir H Allen on this occasion.

3. Election of Chair

The Chairman of the Council presided over this item.

It was Proposed, Seconded and RESOLVED that Clir P Canavan be
elected Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and
Scrutiny Committee for the 24/25 Municipal Year.

4. Election of Vice Chair

The new elected Chair presided over the remainder of the meeting.

It was Proposed, Seconded and RESOLVED that Cllr L Dedman be
elected Vice Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and
Scrutiny Committee for the 24/25 Municipal Year.

5. Declarations of Interests

Clir J Salmon declared a personal interest as an employee of Dorset
Healthcare.

6. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2024 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.



—2_
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

20 May 2024

Action sheet

The action sheet was noted.

Public Issues

There were no public issues received on this occasion.

Future of Public Health in BCP Council

The Corporate Director for Wellbeing presented a report, a copy of which
had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as
Appendix ‘A’ to these Minutes in the Minute Book.

The Committee had been offered a briefing on the Council’s public h
[...]
at the NHS contract was very challenging for
dentists and there had been in increase in the number of them being
handed back. The work to try and address the issues was detailed
including a training hub in Dorset to try and increase workforce into the
County. It was detailed that in addition to that work, NHS Dorset was trying
to put in additional capacity and it was noted that NHS dentistry was a
priority for the Integrated Care Board this year.

The Committee discussed the presentations and comments were made,
including:

e In response to a query about increasing capacity, the Committee
was advised that it would be achieved by uplifting the current NHS
contract on a national level and training more dentists locally.

e The Chair invited a Councillor to address the Committee who
highlighted her experience of trying to find an NHS dentist.

e In response to a query regarding the budget for dentistry, the
Committee was advised it was normally underspent and the ways in
which that was being utilised was detailed including targeting
inequalities.

e In response to a query regarding the dentistry college, the
Committee was advised it was currently in the scoping stage and
learning from others who had implemented a training offer. It was
highlighted that this would take a few years to implement.

The Chair concluded the item by thanking Healthwatch for its work in this
area and the need to keep this important issue under review.

10



13.

14.

- 7=
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

20 May 2024

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

Integrated Neighbourhood Teams Programme

The Corporate Director for Wellbeing and the Deputy Chief Officer,
Commissioning, NHS Dorset presented a report, a copy of which had been
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to
these Minutes in the Minute Book.

The report provided an update on the development of integrated
neighbourhood teams within the Dorset Integrated Care System.

In re
[...]
ndations
are made to other
bodies)

Action — Officers aware and added to Forward
Plan

the role of the BCP
Director of Public Health

Update on Home
First
(Intermediate
Care)
Development

Decision Made:

That the Better Care Fund report going to BCP
Health and Wellbeing Board be circulated to the
Committee for their information.

Action — Officers aware

Forward Plan

Decision Made:
That the Portfolio Holders update be circulated to
the Committee outside of the meeting:

Actioned — email senton 21 May 24
Decision Made:

Add the Future of Public Health in BCP to the
meeting in July.

Actioned — added to Forward Plan.

Decision Made:

Add Gender Identity Services to the Forward Plan.

Action —to be considered in forward planning
session.




CABINET

Agenda Item 6

BCP

Council

Report subject

ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION

Meeting date

17 July 2024

Author

Jillian Kay, Corporate Director of Wellbeing
Betty Butlin, Director of Adult Social Services
Phil Hornsby, Director of Commissioning

Executive summary

Adult Social Care (ASC) services locally and nationally have
faced significant challenges in recent years, with an ageing
population, increased demand for support and more complex
needs. As a result, the Council is holding significant risk in
relation to its ability to deliver statutory responsibilities within
the available budget, to adults and their families who require
support.

The nature of these challenges means that long term,
sustainable change is needed to ensure that BCP Council’'s
ASC services are modern, preventative, fit for the

future and affordable.

This report sets out the ASC Transformation Business Case
for Cabinet’s consideration and recommendation to Council.

It includes plans to establish the Fulfilled Lives Programme
comprising four priority projects, with a proposed investment
of £2.9m which will lead to improved outcomes for adults who
draw on support within the BCP Council area.

It is anticipated that the one-off investment will lead to
recurring savings of approximately £3.5m.

Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet recommends that
Council:

a) Approves the business case for a new adult social
care transformation delivery model to improve
outcomes for residents and to achieve financial
efficiencies and savings enabled by investment.

b) Agrees to the establishment of a formal
transformation programme; ‘Fulfilled Lives’.

1

19




c) Agrees to the proposed investment of £2.9M, with
Corporate Management Board being provided 6-
monthly stage reviews on the progress of the
transformation programme.

d) Invites the Health and Adult Social Care Overview
and Scrutiny Committee to provide regular scrutiny of
progress towards benefits and sustainable change.

Reason for The investment will enable improved outcomes for adults and
recommendations | their families within the BCP Council area, with effective and
efficient services which are needed to fulfil statutory duties. In
turn, this will lead to recurring savings of c.£3.5m.

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor David Brown — Health and Wellbeing

Corporate Director Jillian Kay — Corporate Director of Wellbeing

Wards Council-wide

Classification For Recommendation and Decision
Background

1. Adult Social Care (ASC) services locally and nationally have faced significant
challenges in recent years, with an ageing population, increased demand for
support and more complex needs. As a result, the Council is holding significant
risk in relation to its ability to deliver statutory responsibilities within the available
budget to adults and their families who require support.

2. The nature of these challenges means that long term, sustainable change, over a
3-5 year period, enabled by investment is needed to ensure that BCP Council’s
adult social care services are modern, preventative, fit for the future and
affordable.

3. The plans in this document follow a focussed period of scoping, called the 3-month
Sprint, which was undertaken during February
[...]
 The
functions are set out in legislation including Care Act 2014 (legislation.gov.uk)

28. Statutory roles are required to be held by the Council and this includes a Director
of Adult Social Services (DASS) and a Principal Social Worker (PSW).

3 65+ Domiciliary care £352.35
65+ Residential care £1.070

25


https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/contents

29.The quality of ASC services is inspected by the Care Quality Commission (CQC)
against a quality framework.

30. The recommendations in this paper will improve the Council’s ability to discharge
these duties more effectively and to secure a positive CQC rating.

Summary of human resources implications

31.Human Resources processes will be followed, as required, during recruitment
around resources for delivery.

Summary of sustainability impact

32.There are no sustainability implications within this report.

Summary of public health implications

33.Relationships with Public Health partners will be improved with transformed ways
of operating ASC services, particularly around prevention and population health.

Summary of equality implications

34.Full EIA documentation will be completed and reviewed at Panel (as required)
during implementation of transformation plans e.g., policy change or
development, service change or development.

35.The ASC strategic approach to Equality, Diversity and Inclusion aims to support
transformation work with improved data and workforce support.

Summary of risk assessment

36.It has already been acknowledged in this report that, by doing nothing, the
Council is holding significant risk in relation to its ability to deliver statutory
responsibilities within the available budget to adults and their families who require
support. These risks are mitigated by these ASC Transformation plans and
Business Case.

37.Programme risks have been identified and mitigations put in place, with clear
escalation processes for each workstream. The recommendations include regular
reporting to t
[...]
ct will be clear on the
makeup of savings and any potential challenge will be captured
and escalated early via the programme board.

3. Resourcing — Risk that the ability to recruit to roles that support programme delivery may be Early engagement with HR to ensure recruitment is activity
challenged leading to delay and achieving programme deliverables. progressed at pace to avoid delay.
©
4.© External factors — Potential risk that CQC inspection takes place during key programme mobilisation Consideration of temporary pausing some element of
OR alternative legislative changes impact programme delivery. transformation to ensure appropriate focus on CQC.

5. Mosaic Re-procurement — The current case management system for ASC (Mosaic) expires in
December 2026. A re-procurement exercise leading to an alternative supplier would significantly
impact programme delivery.

Re-procurement of case management system to be initiated and
mobilised as early as possible to ensure adequate time to
manage risks.

Likelihood 1 2 3 4 5
Impact score SCOT® | viery Unlikely Unlikely Possible Likely Almost Certain
1 Negligible 1 2 3 4 5
2 Minor 2 4 53 8 10
3 Moderate 3 6 ] 12
4 Major 4 8 12
5 Catastrophic 5 10

RAG status rating Low Moderate High
Aggregate score range = 4-7 8-14




HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda ltem 7

BCP

Council

Report subject

Tricuro Business Plan: Delivery Progress

Meeting date

15 July 2024

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

This report provides information to members of the Committee on
progress to date in the delivery of the Tricuro Business Plan
objectives.

Recommendations

Itis RECOMMENDED that:

Members note and scrutinise progress against the key short-term
objectives contained in the Tricuro Business Plan

Reason for
recommendations

To ensure members of the committee are informed on the Tricuro
Business Plan objectives and receive an update on current activity.

Portfolio Holder(s):

Clir David Brown, Portfoli
[...]
plications

13.

As part of the Council's Medium Term Financial Plan, efficiencies and savings have
been delivered by the company and further efficiencies are expected as their
modernisation programme progresses.

Summary of legal implications

14.

The relationship with Tricuro is underpinned by the services contracts held with the
company.

Summary of human resources implications

15.

None in relation to this report.

Summary of sustainability impact

16.

None in relation to this report.

95



Summary of public health implications
17. None in relation to this report.

Summary of equality implications

18. None in relation to this report.

Summary of risk assessment

19. None in relation to this report.

Background papers

Tricuro Local Authority Trading Company Strategic Business Plan report — Cabinet 22
May 2024 (Published works)

Appendices
There are no appendices to this report.

96



Agenda ltem 8

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE BCP
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE Council

Report subject Future of Public Health in BCP Council
Meeting date 15 July 2024
Status Public Report

Executive summary | This report provides an update to the Committee on the
development of BCP Council's public health function and the
process of separating from the shared service agreement
with Dorset Council.

Recommendations | Itis RECOMMENDED that:

The Committee note the report.

Reason for The report was requested by the Committee at the previous
recommendations meeting on 24 May.

97



Portfolio Holder(s): Clir David Brown, Portfolio Holder for Health and Well-Being.

Corporate Director | Jillian Kay, Corporate Director for Well-Being.

Contributors Jillian Kay, Corporate Director for Well-Being

Wards All
Classification For recommendation
Background

1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 enacted the transfer of public health
responsibilities into local government. In Dorset, those responsibilities have been
discharged as a shared service since then. The current arrangement is th

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 July 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present:- 

Cllr P Canavan – Chair 

Cllr L Dedman – Vice-Chair 

 

Present: Cllr J Edwards, Cllr H Allen, Cllr J Richardson, Cllr J Salmon, 
Cllr P Slade, Cllr A-M Moriarty and Cllr C Weight 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

 Louise Bates, Healthwatch Manger joined virtually 

 
 

15. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Farr, Gillett and Matthews. 

 
16. Substitute Members  

 

Cllr Clare Weight substituted for Cllr Matthews on this occasion. 
 

17. Declarations of Interests  
 

Cllr Joe Salmon declared a personal interest as an employee of Dorset 

Healthcare and Cllr Hazel Allen declared a personal interest as an 
employee of University Hospitals Dorset NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
18. Minutes  

 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 May 2024 were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 

 
19. Action Sheet  

 

The action sheet was noted. 
 

20. Public Issues  
 

There were no public issues on this occasion. 

 
21. Adult Social Care Transformation Business Case  

 

The Corporate Director for Wellbeing introduced the item and the Director 
for Adult Social Care and the Director for Commissioning presented a 

report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

15 July 2024 
 

Adult Social Care (ASC) services locally and nationally had faced 
significant challenges in recent years, with an ageing population, increased 
demand for support and more complex needs. As a result, the Council was 

holding significant risk in relation to its ability to deliver statutory 
responsibilities within the available budget, to adults and their families who 

require support.  The nature of these challenges means that long term, 
sustainable change was needed to ensure that BCP Council’s ASC 
services were modern, preventative, fit for the future and affordable.  

 
The report set out the ASC Transformation Business Case for Cabinet’s 

consideration and recommendation to Council. It included plans to establish 
the Fulfilled Lives Programme comprising four priority projects, with a 
proposed investment of £2.9m which would lead to improved outcomes for 

adults who draw on support within the BCP Council area. It was anticipated 
that the one-off investment would lead to recurring savings of approximately 

£3.5m. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, including: 

 

 In response to a concern that the objective was to reduce the 

amount of residential and sheltered accommodation on offer, the 
Committee was advised that the purpose of the transformation was 
to ensure the right level of care model was used to ensure the 

response was appropriate to the need presented. 

 In response to a request for clarity, the Committee was advised of 

the different elements reablement had to offer and how it could 
improve the lives of those in need.  It was also highlighted that a 
recovery model was needed and that no long-term support should be 

decided until they were out of a hospital environment. 

 In response to a query regarding the funding of reablement, the 

Committee was advised that it formed part of the Better Care Fund 
received from NHS England. 

 In response to a query the Committee was advised that even though 
the business case did include financial drivers for change, it was also 
about the need to modernise the service, focusing on prevention and 

empowerment and ensuring the fulfilled lives aspects of the 
transformation were met. 

 In response to a query regarding carers and whether the 
transformation business case was going to improve the allowance 
and working conditions for them, the Committee was advised of the 

revised Carers Strategy which was approved in 2022 and what that 
put in place to support carers across BCP. 

 In response to a concern regarding the reliance on third party 
providers, the Committee was advised that it was hoped that the 

council owned company, Tricuro would increase its influence on the 
local market, however it was acknowledged that this would require 
investment.  It was also highlighted that the case focused on 

prevention and reablement to enable transformation by building on 
what was already available with Tricuro. 



– 3 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

15 July 2024 
 

 In response to queries regarding the low levels of care being 
provided sitting at 41% with the Local Government Association 
(LGA) recommending this should be closer to 15%, the Committee 

was advised what could be done to reduce this figure, including the 
increased use of technology where appropriate and reaching out to 

the voluntary and community sectors to see what support they could 
offer as opposed to the regulated homecare services the Council 
provided. 

 The Healthwatch Manager advised that people often struggled to 
know what help was available and how to access it, so how would 

awareness be raised and in response the Committee was advised of 
the difficulties in this area and the work that was ongoing to improve 
access to services by refreshing all webpages and carers 

information online which was a process being undertaken with 
carers. 

 In response to a query regarding how transformation progress would 
be measured by the outcomes for users, the Committee was advised 

of the work regarding the three conversations and the feedback that 
was collected from users through that process had been positive 
during the pilots.  The Committee was also given information 

regarding the coproduction being utilised. 

 In response to a query regarding the savings and efficiencies, the 

Committee was advised that these would come through the changes 
in the fulfilled lives programme and that a combination of all the 
elements of the transformation programme would ensure cumulative 

savings were apparent. 

 In response to a query regarding the Mosaic software, the 

Committee was advised that whilst Tricuro did not currently feed in 
or have access to the system, it was planned that they and other 
providers would be able to in the future. 

 In response to a query about the identification and management of 
any risks, the Committee was advised that the possible risks would 

be monitored and there would be a break in the programme every 
six months to reflect, test and challenge.  The importance of the 

Committee’s scrutiny role during the programme was highlighted. 
 
Cllr Brown joined the meeting at 18:50pm. 

 
The Committee discussed the recommendations, and a member suggested 

the following additions be included in the identified programme risks: 
 

 The current lack of feed from Tricuro and other providers into Mosaic 

or Dorset Intelligence and Insight Service (DiiS)  

 An explicit target for the percentage of commissioning that was given 

to Tricuro with the idea that it increased annually.  
 
In response to the second recommendation, the Committee was advised 

that this would form part of a strategic commissioning framework about how 



– 4 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

15 July 2024 
 

to BCP intended to work with Tricuro and other market providers and was 
not appropriate to be included in the programme at this time. 
 

The Committee discussed the first addition around data feeds, and it was 
highlighted that the Mosaic provider portal programme was included within 

the transformation and that it could be recommended that Cabinet consider 
the risk when recommending to Council. 
 

A Committee Member requested Officers highlighted key risks and Key 
Performance Indicators be included in future reports to enable the 
Committee to effectively monitor and scrutinise progress.  ACTION. 

 
The Chair concluded by advising he would work on a form of words with the 

Director for Wellbeing to take to Cabinet around the data. 
 
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet recommends that Council: 
a) Approves the business case for a new adult social care 

transformation delivery model to improve outcomes for residents and 
to achieve financial efficiencies and savings enabled by investment. 
b) Agrees to the establishment of a formal transformation programme; 

‘Fulfilled Lives’.  
c)  Agrees to the proposed investment of £2.9M, with Corporate 

Management Board being provided 6-monthly stage reviews on the 
progress of the transformation programme. 
d) Invites the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to provide regular scrutiny of progress towards benefits 
and sustainable change. 

 
Post meeting note – in consultation with the Director of Wellbeing, the Chair 
on behalf of the Committee amended the recommendation d) to Cabinet as 

follows: 
 
d) Invites the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to provide regular scrutiny of progress towards benefits 
and sustainable change.  In particular, the Committee be invited to 

review the progress against the four priority areas of the Fulfilled 
Lives programme and the risks and opportunities of data with ASC 

transformation. 

 
22. Tricuro Business Plan: Delivery Progress  

 

The Director of Commissioning gave a brief introduction and a Director from 

Tricuro presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in 
the Minute Book. 

 
The report provided information to members of the Committee on progress 

to date in the delivery of the Tricuro Business Plan objectives. 
 



– 5 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

15 July 2024 
 

The Committee discussed the report, including: 
 

 In response to a query regarding reablement, the Committee was 

advised of the benefits of it and the need to reduce the delay in 
getting reablement through reconfiguring the funding from long term 

to short term and ensuring that the offer was reaching into the acute 
hospitals to expediate the process of supporting people in need. 

 In response to a query about how reablement can be advertised and 

promoted, the Committee was advised of the plans including 
changing market plans and terminology, together with fuller career 

progression set out for staff. 

 In response to a query regarding recruitment and retention, the 

Committee was advised that staff turnover was around 5% which 
was less than sector average of 11%.  The Committee was advised 
that Tricuro’s absence rate low was also lower than national 

average. 

 The Chair requested Tricuro provide statistics regarding the number 
of people who were using its services to a future meeting.  ACTION. 

 When considering data and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), the 
Committee was advised that Tricuro provided a direct feed on 

several KPIs to BCP which was refreshed on a daily basis.  The 
Committee was advised that this data could be used to track a 

person’s journey through the service. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note and scrutinise progress against 

the key short-term objectives contained in the Tricuro Business Plan. 
 

The Healthwatch Manager left the meeting online at 7:30pm. 
 

23. Future of Public Health in BCP Council  
 

The Corporate Director for Wellbeing presented a report, a copy of which 

had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Customers, Communications and Culture joined 
virtually for this item. 

 
The report provided an update to the Committee on the development of 
BCP Council’s public health function and the process of separating from the 

shared service agreement with Dorset Council. 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Customers, Communications and Culture 
addressed the Committee and made a plea that when considering the 
scope of the role of the Director of Public Health, consideration was given 

to putting arts and culture at the centre of any policies and strategies and 
provided the Committee with examples of where art and culture had helped 

improve the health and wellbeing of people across BCP. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, including: 



– 6 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

15 July 2024 
 

 

 In response to a query regarding the scope of the role, the 
Committee was advised that it was a statutory role and that there 

was a wide range of Director of Public Health roles across local 
authorities, however there was a core set of responsibilities which 

must be achieved. 

 It was noted that the Director of Public Health would be required to 
work closely with most services across BCP Council using data and 

analysis to help strengthen and improve the health and wellbeing of 
its residents. 

 In response to a concern about losing the Dorset countywide 
overview, the Committee was reassured that BCP would continue to 

be an important part of the Dorset Integrated Care System and 
where appropriate, working collaboratively, sharing practices and 
learning from each other in a new partnership way of working. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the report. 

 

Cllr Jackie Edwards left the meeting at 7:50pm. 
 

24. Items for Information  
 

The following reports been circulated for information only: 
 

 University Hospitals Dorset (UHD) Maternity paper  

 Adult Social Care Charging Policy Additions 
 

The Chair advised the Committee that whilst no one had been requested to 
attend from UHD, should any members have any questions regarding the 
report, then they should email them to the Chair who will coordinate 

responses.  A deadline of a week was given to submit any questions.  
ACTION. 

 

The Vice Chair highlighted and congratulated UDH on the reduction in 
midwifery vacancies to zero and the Director of Adult Social Care advised 
she would feed that back.  ACTION. 

 

25. Portfolio Holder Update  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing provided a verbal update 

which included his work around the items which had been discussed at the 
meeting. 

 
The Portfolio Holder detailed the positive meetings he had attended in 
relation to Tricuro and the outcome of those were provided to the 

Committee. 
 

The Committee was advised of the work regarding budgets, service 
improvements and structures. 
 



– 7 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

15 July 2024 
 

The Portfolio Holder advised of his attendance at an Adult Safeguarding 
Board learning event and the positive outcomes of the useful and 
informative event. 

 
The Committee was advised that the Portfolio Holder had Chaired the 

Health and Wellbeing Board and what was covered during that meeting 
was detailed, including the changes in maternity provision report. 
 

In response to a query regarding any concerns, particularly regarding the 
changes in the hospitals, the Committee was advised of the need to ensure 

the transformation programme delivered complimented the changes for 
health partners. 
 

26. Forward Plan  
 

The Chair provided feedback to the Committee on the forward planning 
workshop including: 
  

 the way scrutiny was going to be undertaken in the future  

 the introduction of a focus lens  

 to keep information only items off Committee agendas by having 
additional Teams based briefings 

 Using key lines of enquiry forms to refine scope for scrutiny items. 
 
The Chair also advised of the intention to circulate the long list of scrutiny 

items gathered to seek views of the priorities of Committee Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee agree: 

 

 The proposed lens of ‘Equality of access to person centred 

integrated care’; and  

 To schedule alternate month Teams based briefing meetings. 

 
The meeting was advised that the Director of Commissioning was taking 

early retirement and the Chair on behalf of the Committee, thanked him for 
all his work and wished him well in his retirement. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.15 pm  

 CHAIR 


